Y
A

Decision No. _O-685 ‘ | @H@

gy |

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

Application of REA EXPRESS, )

INCORPORATED to increase intrastate Application No. 53527
rates and chaxges for surface (Filed August 15, 1972)
express sexrvice.,

Jolm J, C, Martin, Attorney at Law, for
REA ﬁress, Incorporated, appli.can .
Je C, Kaspar, Axlo D. Poe, Attorney at Law, and

Herbext W, Huihles, for California Trucking
Association, Interested party.

Lionel B. Wilson, Attoxrmey at Law, for the
Comnission staff. ,

This matter was heard December 11 and 12, 1972 before .
Examiner Thompson at San Francisco and was submitted on briefs
received January 12, 1973. |

REA Express, Incorporated is a Delaware corporation engaged
in the transportation of express over the lines of common carriers
and by means of its own wmotor vehicles within the State of California
and thrcughout the United States. It here seeks authority to increasa
by 32.00 per shipment the rates and charges maintained in its Class
Tariff 18, which tariff governs the surface transportatien of class
rated shipments and applies to anm assortment of specilal commodities
such as household goods, persomal effects, lamp shades, boat models,
valugble papers, jewelry, coin, currency, and art objects. No
protests to the granting of the application have been received except
by the Commission staff which opposes the granting of the authority

oo grownds mainly concerning Rule 23.1 of the Commissfon's Rules of
Procedure. | | -




A 53527 ek

As of December 31, 1971, applicant bad a deficit in its
earned surxplus account in excess of $28 millionm and current assets
of approximately $24 willion with current liabilities in excess of
$49 million. For the year ended December 31, 1971 applicant had a
net loss of $9.7 million on revenues of $263 million. The 1971
results of operatioms was an improvement over prior vears. Applicant
does not maintain separate records with respect to its California
intrastate operatioms. It does, however, waintain data showing the
total number of shipments (intrastate and interstate combined)
handled within any state, including California. In oxder to estimate
the results of California intrastate surface express-OPérations it is
necessary to make allocations with respect to both revenues and
expenses. Applicant made the allocations based upon a study of an
eleven pexcent sample of shipments that originated fn California
during the month of Octobexr 1971. The sample was expanded and

adjusted so as to comport with the recorded total number of shipments
handled in California during 1971. From that study applicant

estimates the following results of 1971 Califormia intrastate surface
express operations.

REA Express, Incorporated, Results
of California Intrastate Surface
ress rations, Year 1971

Gxoss Revenues $1,213,420
Opexrating Expenses ,
*Gﬁnﬁbiitng_Purchased Transportation) 1,171,632
Cost of Purchased Tramsportation 38,195
Total Operating Expenses 1,209,827
Net Operating Revenue 3,593




A. 53527 ek

From the same study of the eleven percent sample applicant
estimated that the proposed increased rates would provide $63,840
addicional gross revenue. Had the proposed increased rates been
effective during the year 1971 applicant estimates that it would have
received $1,277,260 for the 135,772 Califormia intrastate surface
express shipmentsy transported during that period and, without
considering any increases in expenses resulting from the increases in
revenues, would have had met operating revenue of $67,433 for an
operating margin of 5.3 percent. | '

Applicant did not project operating expenses at current cost
levels. It pointed out that it has been subject to increases in costs
since 1971, including such things as Increases in payroll taxes and
increases in costs of labor and materials, and that under its contracts.
with underlying common carriers amy increases in revenues would have |
an effect upon its cost of purchased transportation.

On August 6, 1971, applicant filed with the Interstate
Commerce Commission its Class Tariff 18-N which provides for the
increases in rates involved herein. The proposed increases were not
permitted to become effective because of the President's executive
oxder known as the price freeze which was implemented by orders of
the Interstate Commerce Commission. Following the executive order
providing for Phase II of the Federal Ecomomic Stabilization Program,
the Interstate Commerce Commission by order dated November 18, 1971
In its Suspensiom Docket No. 8688 vacated the suspension of the
increased rates and permitted them to go into effect. The order

1/ Of the total California intrastate surface express shipments it

is estimated that approximately 23.5 percent moved at the rates
in Class Tariff 18, : ~

-3-




A. 53527 ek

recites that the Cost of Living Council and the Price Coumission had
issued. .regulations implementing the Economic Stabilization Act of
1970 and Executive Order No. 11627. The order states that the
increased charges proposed are in conformity with the purposes of
the Economic Stabilization Act of 1970, as amended, and with the
rules and regulations promulgated thereunder., Om September 2, 1971,
when the increased rates were under suspension by reason of the |
freeze ordexr, applicant requested from the Office of Emergency
Preparedness an exemption from the freeze order umnder which it could
place the increased rates into effect. On instruction from the Office
of Emergency Preparedmess the Internal Revenue Service conducted a
financial review of applicant. Independent audit and investigation
was made by the Interstate Commerce Commission and the Department of
Transportation. On or about November 23, 1971 the Price Commission
was made aware of the circumstances recited above. The Price
Commission did not disturb the rate increases.

An assoclate tramsportation rate expert of the Coumission's
staff presented a comparisom of applicant's proposed class rates with
the rates set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 and in the taxriffs of
United Paxcel Service and Western Greyhound Lines. The comparisons
show that gpplicant’s proposed rates are higher than the rates in the
other tariffs. 4n accountant of the Commission's staff utilized the
data set forth in exhibits presented by applicant to compare the '
results achieved by applicant from transportation of property at the
rates in Class Tariff 18 with ‘the results from transportation of
property moving under commodity rates maintained by applicant. That
comparison assumed that the cost of transporting articles subject to
the rates in Class Tariff 18 is the same as the cost to applicant of

transporting articles subject to its other tariffs, That assumption
was shown to be invalid. -




. . ' . RS

A. 53527 ek

Class Tariff 18 names class express rates and charges.
Applicant maintains commodity express rates in other tariffs, In
general, axticles that are shipped regularly in day-to-~day commerce
and possess no wnusual transportation characteristics are subject to
commodity xates. Where there is no commodify rate the axticle is
subject to Class Tariff 18, The type of traffic that moves at Class
Tariff 18 rates is gemerally limited to articles of extraordinary
value (coin, cuxrency, and objects of art), articles of low weight
density (lamp shades and rattan furniture), articles susceptible to
loss or damage (boat models), and articles not in regular commerce
(personal effects and live animals). With respect to the comparison
of applicant's proposed rates with the rates in Minimum Rate Tariff 2,
the latter names rates for all of the above-mentioned articles except
personal effects and live animals, Minimum Rate Tariff 2 names
winimum rates to be obsexved by all highway carriers; however, highway
common carriers subject to those minimum rates do not publish ox
maintain rates on articles of extraordimary value and many of them
publish and maintair rules in their tariffs so as to provide rates
bighexr than those in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 with respect to articles
of Low weight density. -

With respect to the comparisons of applicant 8 proposed
rates with those of United Parcel Service, the latter's tariff applies
only where the shipper elects in writing in advance to utilize the
rates therein for all packages weighing 50 pounds ox less tendered by
sald shipper to the carrier for delivery during the same calendar
week. The rates do mot apply to articles of umusual value or to
household goods (Including personal effects), do not apply to any
package or axticle weighing more than 50 pounds or exceeding 108
inches in length and girth combined, do not apply to transportation
between retail stores and their branches or warehouses or between
said retail establishments and the premises of their cust:dmers-, nor
will any sexvice be provided by that carrier in the tramsportatiom of
packages ox articles weighing in the aggregate more than 100 pounds
from ome comsignor at one location to ome consignee at ome location
duxing a single day,

-5 I




A. 53527 ek

Greybound's express sexvice is only between its passenger
stops; store dooxr service is not offered. Its express rates apply’
ooly to packages weighing 100 pounds or less, not exceeding 85 inches
in longest measurement or 141 inches in extreme measurement. Value
pexr package shall not exceed $50, mor shall the value of the shipment
exceed $250,

In its brief applicmt points out that the Price Comission
bad been fully cognizant of the rate increase proposed by applicant
and of its approval by the Interstate Commerce Coumission, and that
it had pernmitted the Increase to become effective as to interstate
commerce in Califoxrmia as well as throughout the United States. It
contends that extraordinary authority to withhold approval in
California of such an increase would have to be the subject of a
specific grant to this Commission, and no specific authority - in
effect to xeverse a previous clearance - has been granted by the
Price Commission.

Staff In its brief asserts that the Commission is required
to make an independent determinatiom of whether the rate increase
conforms to the genmeral criteria set forth in the Ecomomic
Stabilization Act and the rules and regulations promulgated
thereunder. .

At the time of hearing, Phase II of the Economic
Stabilization Program was im effect. Phase IILI, announced on
January 11, 1973, abolished the Price Commission and the Pay Board
but retained the Cost of Living Council. The Cost of Living Council
has issued regulations, effective January 11, 1973, under Title 6,
Economic Stabilization, Chapter 1, Part 130, which supersede previous
Price Commission regulations governing public utilities. Section
130.81 sets forth standards to be applied presently by-regula:o:y‘ﬁ




.agencies in the evaluation of rate increases proposed by public
utilities.?/ Those standards are substantially the same as had

been prescribed by the Price Commission under Phase II and as prescribed
by us in Rule 23.1 of our Rules of Practice and Procedure. Undex
Phase II, Section 300.304 of the Economlc Stabilization Regulations
provided for certification of regulatory agencies by the Price
Commission. The certified agencies were required in every Instance
to consider rate increases proposed by public utilities in accordance
with rules promulgated by the agency and approved by the Price
Comxission which encompassed the general criteria set forth
hereingbove. Under either Phase II or Phase III this Commission has
the duty of independently considering rate increases by public
utilities in accordance with those criteria. The fact that the
Intexstate Commerce Commission had made a finding that the increases

2/ Section 130,81 Rules:

"Increases in rates for public utilities effective
January 10, 1973, should be consistent with the
following criteria:

() The increase is cost-justified and
does not reflect future inflationary
expectations; '

(b) The increase is the minimum required
€0 assure continued adequate and safe
service or to provide for mecessary
expansion to meet future requirements;

The Increase will achieve the minimum
rate of return needed to attract capital
at reasonable costs and will not impair
the credit of the public utility; and

The increase takes into accoumt exPected
and obtainable productivity gains.”




A. 53527 ek

are In conformity with the purposes of the Ecomomic Stabilization

Act of 1970, and with the rules and regulations promulgated uadex
Phase II of the stabilization program, and that the Price Commission
had permitted the increases to become effective does mot negate the -
duty of this Commission independently to apply the gemeral criteria
in comnection with the consideration of whether the proposed Increases
In rates are justified for application in California intrastate.
comerce. The prior approval of the Increases in commection with
interstate commerce, bowever, is entitled to some weight in our
determinations, |

Staff argues that the proposed increases in rates do mot
take into consideration productivity gains. It points out that since
the last increase in applicant's class rates authorized by Decision
No. 76687 dated January 20, 1970, applicant's California intrastate
surface express operations have moved from a deficit operation to ome
of marginal profitability and that during this period applicant has
experienced an ever declining volume of business. It argues that
those facts require a conclusionm that applicant has experienced a
substantial gain in productivity. Such conclusion does not
necessarily follow., We note that the financial statement of applicant
shows that {ts fixed assets axe approximately 70 percent depreciated.
There does not appear to bave been any significant change in the
maaner In which applicant handles its express traffic. ' The evidence
shows that traffic moving at commodity rates Ls and bas been handled
wechanically over the larger terminals maintained by applicant and
that by far the majority of traffic that is not handled mechanically
&t those terminals comsists of articles subject to class rates.

Staff argues that because applicant's proposed rates are
higher than those maintained by highway common carriers of freight,
those maintained by United Parcel Service and those maintainmed by
Greyhound, it is clearly and convincingly established that carriers
2xe avallable who are willing and capable of providing service at the

-8-




. .
L4
., .
'

A, 53527 ek

existing rate or rates. Staff admits that applicant proportiomately
handles a greater volume than any other carrier of particular types
of commodities that require considerably more than average care in
haodling, and that it regularly handles articles which ordinary freight
caxxiers refuse. It recognizes that in a previous proceeding it was
indicated that 90 percent of applicant's class rated traffic flows to
or from residences of private citizens and that by reason of the fore-
golng cixcumstances it would seem that with respect to the aforesaid
unusval traffic it may not be concluded that there are carriers willing
&ud capable of providing that tranmsportation service at existing rates,
It contends, however, that this conclusion can not be made with respect
to traffic subject to applicant's class rates that does not have other
than ordinary transportation characteristics. Staff contends that
with respect to the other than wmusual traffie applicant competes with
carriers that maintain lower rates and therefore it is clearly and
convincingly established that other common carxiers are willing and .
capable of providing service at the existing rate or rates. It argues
that Paragraph A(5)(c) of Rule 23,1 of the Commission's Rules of
Procedure requires the denial of the authority sought, if not to the
full extent of the proposed increases In rates, at least with respect
to the application of the increased rates to the competitive traffic\.-‘z’/
Applicant holds itself out as a common carrier to transport
between all points that it sexrves virtually any commodity or article
that is packaged or crated in accordance with the packing requirements
set forth in its tariff. Accordingly, it is required by law to publish
and maintain a rate applicable to amy article or coumodity.

3/ Rule 23,1, Paragraph A(5)(¢):

"(¢) To assure maximum benefits from productivity
galns for common caxrrilers and warehousemen
where competitive conditions exist among
utilities, increased rates will not be
authorized iIf it is clearly and convincingly
established that other utilities are will
and capable of providing the sexvice at the
existing rate or rates.

- -




A, 33527 ek

With respect to traffic that ordinar{ly moves between places of
business, applicant has published and maintained commodity rates
which are lower than its class rates and which are intended to be
competitive with the rates of other carriers. Any other traffic
would be subject to the class rates here in issue, Because of
deseriptions of articles and commodities im the classification and
tariffs of applicant, which of necessity in many Instances must be
generic and broad to cover many different shapes, forms » and
properties of the same article so as to assure compliance with the
Tequirement that it publish and maintain a rate for every shipment
carried, it is possible that a shipment that would be accepted by
other carriers could be subject to applicant's class rates rather
than a commodity rate. For example, applicant asserts that the
class rates are applicable to shipments of lamp shades. It is
common Imowledge that there are many sizes and shapes of lamp shades,
that they may be constructed from many different materials, that
Sowe are plain whereas others have designs of various sorts, and
that there is a wide range in the value of individual lawp shades,

A shipuwent of g single cube-shaped carton less than 100 inches in
length, width,and girth combined, and weighing 25 pounds containing
2 nuober of small lawp shades made of paper and brass with a value
ROt exceeding $50, consigned from a manufacturer or jobber in down-
~own San Franeisco to a jobber or wholesaler in downtown Los Angeles,
would be accepted for transportation by applicant for surface express
or by air express, by any number of highway common carriers emgaged
in freight operations, by at least ome air freight forwarder, by
rallroad, by United Parcel Sexvice, and by Greyhound. The rates that
they would charge would be substantially different and it is probable
in this instance that the lowest charge would probably be via United
Paxcel Sexvice or Greyhound. If we change only the size of the
shipment to make it 5 »000 cartons of exactly the same articles, very
probably the lowest charge would be provided by a highway common

-10-




A, 53527 ek

carrier of freight or by railroad. For a size of shipment between
those extremes {t is possible that the lowest chaxrge would be provided
by an alr freight forwaxder or some other form of tramsportation. If
one were to change the size of packages, the size of shipment, the
nature of the lamp shades, the value of the shipment, and the
identities and locations within San Francisco and Los Angeles of the
consignor and consignee, applicant could not only be the low-cost.
caxriexr but might also be the only carrier that would accept the
shipment. Keeping In nind that appliicant holds itself out with very
few limitations to transport amy lamp shades psckaged according to its
specifications, it is readily apparent that if the Commission werxe
to limit adjustment of applicant's rates om lamp shades so as to
result in charges no greater than those provided under rates of other
common carriexs, applicant would have to publish many hundreds of
different rates on lamp shades alone. To require that such be dome
with respect to each and every article that might be govermed by the
class rates would result in such a complicated hodge-podge of rates
as to make them completely unworkable.
‘While it can be said that applicant’s class rates in a

number of Instances might be applicable to tramsportation sexvices

cgularly provided by other common carxiers, those class rates are
not now, aud for many years have not been, competitive rates for the
noxe service of -tramsporting ordinmary articles regularly moving
detween places of business. Applicant's class rates have not moved
that type of traffic and it is not anticipated that they will do so
in the future., In brief, with respect to traffic moving at
applicant’s class rates competitive conditions do not exist and it
has not been shown that there are any other common carxiexs that are
willing to provide all of the services covered by applicant's class
rates or that any carxier would be capable of performiag all of said
sexrvices at the existing rates. '




A. 53527 ek

We £ind that:

1. REA Incorporated is an express corporation engaged in the
Transportation of property between points in California by suxface
caxrrier and by air carrier. It publishes and wmaintains rates for
air express, commodity rates for suxface express » and class rates
for surface express in separate tariffs.

2. By this application applicant seeks authority to inerease
its class rates for surface express by $2.00 per shipment, which
increase will zesult in additional gross revemwes of approximately
$63,840, for an increase of approximately 5.26 percent in suxface
express revenues. This increase is reasonable.

3. The proposed $2.00 per shipment Increase In rates was
approved by the Interstate Commerce Commission to be applicable to
interstate commerce on November 13 » 1971 and was permitted by the
Price Commission to become effective.

4. During 1971 applicant had net operating revenues of $3,593
¢ gross revenues of $1,213,420 from California intrastate surface
express operations. During the same period applicant had a loss of
$64,014 from Californis imtrastate air express operations.

S. Had the proposed rates been in effect during 1971 applicant
w»23d bave had net operating revepues from surface express operations
ol §37,433; and had the alr express rates proposed by applicant in
hppilcation No. 53528 been in effect during that same period applicant:
vwould have had total net operating revenues from all California intxra~
state express operations of $64,345 on total gross revenues of
$1,975,460, for an operating margin of 3.26 percent. This calculation
does not comsider increases in expenses and taxes based upon gross
revenue, -

6. Since December 31, 1971 applicant has been subject to cost
increases, including taxes levied on payroll.

7. The Increase is cost-justified and does not reflect future
inflationary expectations.




A. 53527 ek *

8. The increase is the minimum required to assure continued
adequate, and safe service. ,

9. Any return resulting from operations conducted at the
proposed increased rxates will be marginal and the increase will
achieve the minimum rate of return, if any, needed to attract capital
at reasonable costs and not impair the credit of applicant.

10. Tbe increase takes into account obtainable productivity
1l. All persons interested in this proceeding were afforded
full opportunity to be heaxd, and it has not been established that
- competitive conditions exist among common carriers with respect to
the services provided by applicant under its proposed rates, nor has
‘1t been clearly and convincingly established that other common

caxrriers are willing and capable of providing those serv:!.ces at the
existing rates.

12. The increases in rates proposed herein are justified.
We conclude that the application should be gante_.d‘.._

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. REA Express, Incorporated is authorized to establish the
increased rates proposed in Application No. 53527. Tariff publi-
cations authorized to be made as a result of the order herein shall
be filed not earlier than the effective date of this order and may
be made effective not earlier than five days after the effective date

hereof on ot less than five days' notice to the (‘.om:!.ss:lon md to the
pblic,




. ."‘

A; 53527 ek *

2. In establishing and maintaining the rates authorized .
hereinabove, applicant is authorized to depart from the provisions
of Sectiom 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent necessary
to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained undexr
outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are
hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this
order; and schedules containing the rates published undexr this
authority shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing
long- and short-haul departures and to this order.

3. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order,

The effective date of this order is August 8, 1973.

Dated at San Francimg , California, this :3‘/”50
day of JULY 4 , 1973,

Commisstoner Vernon L. Sturgeoxn,’ b‘e'ing"--r‘ o
necessarily absent, did no-t--‘pa.rtic:.pat‘e{ |
in the disposition of th;s-ﬂ_‘pr_ogeocu:‘ng.‘f o

Commissioner J. P.
nocossarily .absent,

V;zkasdin.'f ir;';. bemg R
‘ 1T, did not participate
in the disposiuon\,; T t.hi’s'ipr'oceediz;);.'é '

~




